Danfoss Light Commercial
Refrigeration Compressors
GD30FDC
Direct Current, 12-42 V, Mobile Applications
Application guidelines
Content
About the product.................................................................................................................4

6 internal error
Table 6. Alarm
codification
13FRCC.PC.040.A1.02
Compressor Cooling
Supply
An adequate heat removal mechanism from
both the electronic driver and the compressor
is fundamental for an optimal performance
and reliability of the unit. The cooling method
should be selected depending on the working
conditions of the appliance, with major
factors being the compressor’s velocity and
the evaporation temperature, and also, but
secondary, the condensation temperature.
FREE AIR CIRCULATION OVER THE COMPRESSOR
AND THE ELECTRONIC DRIVER MUST ALWAYS BE
GUARANTEED.
Table 6 shows the recommended cooling method
for a standard condensation temperature of 55ºC.
The table should be taken as a recommendation,
as the only way to validate a design is testing
the appliance at the highest evaporation,
condensation and ambient temperature,
verifying that the electronic driver overheat
protection does not act.
• GD30FDC compressor including FDC1 electronic
driver delivered in pallets of 144 units.
• Pack of FDC1 electronic driver, set of connectors
for external speed selection and spare part guide.
• Pack of GD30FDC compressor including: FDC1
electronic driver, set of connectors for external
speed selection and spare part guide.
The electronic driver features two contacts where
to connect the fan in case of compressor fan
cooling as described in point 2
r.p.m.
Evaporation Temperature
-30 -25 -20 -15 -10 -5 0 5 10
1500 Static Static Static Static Static Static Static Fan Fan
2000 Static Static Static Static Static Static Fan Fan Fan
2500 Static Static Static Static Static Fan Fan Fan Fan
3000 Static Static Static Static Fan Fan Fan Fan N/A
3500 Static Static Static Fan Fan Fan Fan N/A N/A
Recommended cooling method. Condensation temperature: 55ºC. N/A: not allowed
14 FRCC.PC.040.A1.02
Dimensions
Fig 4. GD30FDC outline
drawing
15FRCC.PC.040.A1.02
Technical Data
Compressor
Displacement cm3 3.00
Diameter mm 18.00
Stroke mm 12.10
Net weight kg 5.4
Oil type ISO VG 22 ESTER
Oil charge cm3 240
Approvals GD30FDC is in compliance with the following directives and approvals:
• Low Voltage Directive 73/23/EEC (CE-marking)
• Electromagnetic Compatibility Directive for Automotive Industry 95/54/EC (e-marking: e9 6013)
• VDE approval
• CCC approval
• UL approval
• Huayi Compressor Barcelona declares that production starting January 2006 is RoHS compliant
Reliability GD30FDC pass following reliability tests:
• High Temperature: according with CECOMAF GT-4002 standard
• Wear: according with CECOMAF GT-4003 standard
• ON/OFF: according with CECOMAF GT-4004 standard
• Vibrations: according with ASTM 5728 Level I standard
Application